An Act

ENROLLED HOUSE BILL NO. 2913

By: Wallace and Hilbert of the House

and

Thompson and Hall of the Senate

An Act relating to courts; amending 20 O.S. 2011, Section 16.1, which relates to the Administrative Director of the Courts; clarifying duties of the Administrative Director; and providing an effective date.

SUBJECT: Courts

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:

SECTION 1. AMENDATORY 20 O.S. 2011, Section 16.1, is amended to read as follows:

Section 16.1 There A. As provided in Section 6 of Article VII of the Oklahoma Constitution, there shall be appointed by the Supreme Court an Administrative Director of the Courts, who shall serve at the pleasure of the Supreme Court to assist the Chief Justice in performance of administrative duties.

B. The Administrative Director of the Courts shall be responsible for and have control over matters concerning the budget, personnel, technology, purchases and other administrative operations over all courts of this state, including the Court of Civil Appeals and the Court of Criminal Appeals, and performing such additional duties as may be assigned by the Chief Justice.

SECTION 2. This act shall become effective November 1, 2021.

Passed the House of Representatives the 18th day of May, 2021.

Presiding Officer of the House of Representatives

Passed the Senate the 20th day of May, 2021.

Presiding Officer of the Senate

	OFFICE OF TH	HE GOVERNOR		
Received by	the Office of the G	overnor thi	s	
of	, 20	, at	o'clock	М.
			klahoma this	
of	, 20	, at	o'clock	М.
		Governor of	the State of Ok	lahoma
	OFFICE OF THE SEC	CRETARY OF S	STATE	
Received by	the Office of the S	ecretary of	State this	
of	, 20	, at	o'clock	М.
	ofApproved by of	Received by the Office of the G of, 20 Approved by the Governor of the of, 20 OFFICE OF THE SEC Received by the Office of the S	of, 20, at Approved by the Governor of the State of Coof, 20, at Governor of, 20, at OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF Secretary of, 20, at	Received by the Office of the Governor this